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Compléments cours maintenance avionique & test auto

• Mémoire BITE Built In test Equipment : par A Turrel THALES

• EMI - ESD –CEM : par A Turrel THALES / Tristan Dubois

• Maintenance avionique Airbus : par Y Poncet AIRBUS

• MCDU

• Vidéo 8 techno avionics : Architecture IMA + cours P Capircio THALES ( Master 1)

• DO 178 C   --- ACARS   --- IFE      ….

VIDEO : Programmation d'un plan de vol sur MCDU d'A321
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6769-programmation_mcdu_lfbd_vers_lfbo_p3d_aerosoft_a321/

Vidéo test du VOR BMC à Mérignac avec IFR 4000 sur maquette pédagogique
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6897-maquette-avionique-test-vor-avec-ifr4000-cdi-et-rmi-et-efis/

Vidéo test du XPDR Transpondeur Garmin avec IFR 6000 sur maquette pédagogique
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6896-maquette-avionique-transpondeur-garmin-et-banc-de-test-ifr4000/

Vidéo mise en oeuvre Banc de test anemo-barométrique à Mérignac LFBD sur maquette pédagogique DR400
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6894-maquette-dr400-instruments-anemeo-barometrique-avec-valise-de-test-ateq/

Vidéos dans Mediapod
Mot clef
avionics



Lien vers les vidéos associées   compléments technologies ► avionique

Complément Technologie : A1 Standards Aéronautiques – documentation et normes avionique

Video 10a Documentation et réglementation pour l’avionique (24min :36 )

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/10295-technologies-avionique-10a-documentation-reglementation

Video 10b Normes ARInc (54 min :12  )

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/10287-technologies-avionique-10b-normes-arinc/

Video 10c TSO Technical Standard Order  (19 min :21)

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/10290-technologies-avionique-10c-tso/

▌ Accessible par mot de passe

Video 8 : init aéro : maintenance et réglementation aéronautique

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6752-initiation-aeronautique-8-reglementation-et-maintenance/

Navigation RDNAV chapitre 4 de la formation CAEA accessible via moodle
https://moodle1.u-bordeaux.fr/course/view.php?id=3118&section=5

Mot clef avionics

dans MEDIAPOD



Initiation à la Réglementation Aéronautique

Dans TOUS les cas d’intervention sur un aéronef ou ses équipements, 

il faut se référer à la documentation de cet aéronef en cohérence avec la 
réglementation !

O.A.C.I. (Organisation de l’Aviation Civile Internationale) :

 ICAO International Civil Aviation Organization

Convention de Chicago (7/12/1944), siège à Montréal
Mission : faciliter le transport aérien international.
Moyens : normalisation, standardisation.

4

Video 8 : init aéro : maintenance et réglementation aéronautique
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6752-initiation-aeronautique-8-reglementation-et-maintenance/
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Organismes réglementaires
• l’EASA

(European Aviation Safety Agency) 
nouvelle agence européenne des autorités aéronautiques

• JAA http://www.jaa.nl/

(Joint Aviation Authorities)

• FAA

7



EASA
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Agréments et certifications
• PART-M : Il réglemente l’exploitation des aéronefs. La sous partie M traite spécifiquement des

exigences en matière de maintenance que doit satisfaire l’exploitant. Ces exigences de
maintenance stipulent en outre que seul un atelier agréé PART 145 peut effectuer des travaux
d’entretien sur avion. Le suivi et la gestion de navigabilité sont régis par les sous partie J et
G….

• PART 145 : Il réglemente la maintenance des aéronefs. En particulier, il est spécifié que seul un
organisme agréé PART 145 peut délivrer l’APRS (Approbation Pour Remise en Service) qui
permet de remettre l’avion en service après l’entretien.

• PART 147 : Il assure la qualification appropriée à l’avion du personnel d’entretien de l’atelier.
Cette qualification vient en complément d’une qualification de base (délivrée par un autre
organisme) et « adapte » les connaissances précédemment acquises à un certain type
d’aéronef. A terme, les organismes agréés PART 147 pourront délivrer les licences PART 66 qui
habilitent leur détenteur à prononcer l’APRS. Pour l’instant, ce règlement n’est pas applicable
en France.

• PART 21 JA : Il réglemente les activités du bureau d’étude. ( rétrofit, modification cabine…)

• PART 21 G : Il réglemente les activités de production. ( FAL et avions d’essais en vol )

• MRO « Maintenance, Repair & Overhaul » , centre de maintenance aéronautique agréé Part 
145

• APRS « Approbation Pour Remise en Service » ou « Autorisation pour Remise en Service », 
aircraft CRS  en anglais «aircraft Certificate of Release to Service» pour libérer un équipement 
ou un avion après réparation dans un MRO , agréé Part 145 10
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Nouveau
License B3
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State Organization & authorities

The International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) sets global standards which are 
then implemented by national and regional bodies around the world.

Local airworthiness authorities include:

• Agência Nacional de Aviação Civil (ANAC) Brazil

• Civil Aviation Administration of China (CAAC) China

• Civil Aviation Authority (United Kingdom) (CAA) United Kingdom

• Civil Aviation Safety Authority (CASA) Australia

• Directorate General of Civil Aviation (India) (DGCA) India

• European Aviation Safety Agency (EASA) Europe

• Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) United States

• Transport Canada (TC) Canada
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European Aviation Safety Agency ( EASA )

Agence Européenne de la Sécurité Aérienne( AESA )

20

EMARs European Military Aviation Requirements
EMAR 66, 145, 147, M, 21 …



2 chaînes de responsabilités

Fixe les règles et 
Contrôle leur application

Applique 
les règles

Autorité Exploitant

GSAC

Environnement
civil

les responsabilités d’Exploitant technique

Autorité Technique

Environnement
étatique

Art.10 
du 
décret

Autorité d’emploi = 

Autorité + Exploitant 

OCN
À terme

DSAE

Article 10 : En cas de circonstances exceptionnelles ou de nécessités opérationnelles 
urgentes, les autorités mentionnées à l’article 15 peuvent, par décision motivée et pour 
une durée limitée, déroger aux dispositions du présent décret.
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Réglementation

• EASA ( Part )      FAA ( FAR )             JAA ( JAR OBS )

• DGAC

• OSAC (ex GSAC)



Nouvelle réglementation l’EASA  pour le suivi de 
navigabilité
• Le changement de réglementation de l’OPS M à la PART M donne la possibilité à une compagnie

aérienne de surveiller elle-même au bon fonctionnement du maintien de la navigabilité de ses
avions.

• Pour cela, elle peut effectuer un rapport de revue de navigabilité (ARR : Airworthiness Review
Report), normalement fait par l’autorité (OSAC) selon l’OPS M.

• Ce rapport est ensuite envoyé aux autorités pour information et ceux-ci délivrent un Certificat
d’examen de navigabilité (ARC : Airworthiness Review Certificate) qui permet de renouveler le
Certificat de navigabilité (CdN).

• Il est à noter que si l’autorité a des doutes concernant le rapport reçu de la compagnie, elle
refusera de délivrer le Certificat, et fera un audit à ce sujet dans cette même compagnie.

23



L’AGRÉMENT

• Pour obtenir l’Agrément, l’Organisme d’Entretien va rédiger un 
Manuel de spécifications d’Organisme d’Entretien (M.O.E.) et le 
présenter à l’Autorité

24
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DOMAINE D’INTERVENTION sur aéronef

Pour chaque  type d’aviation, le personnel de maintenance agréé 
PART 66 intervient sur trois composantes d’un aéronef :

•La cellule ;

•Les moteurs ;

•L’avionique.



• NTI1 : Niveau avion, isolation du calculateur ou sous-système en panne 
(maintenance embarquée, MARCONI…)

• NTI2 :   Niveau atelier, (exemple: isolation de la carte défaillante du calculateur)
•

• NTI3 :   Niveau fabricant, industriel, isolation du composant défaillant

PRESENTATION DES DIFFERENTS NIVEAUX DE MAINTENANCE

26



Levels of MAINTENANCE
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In current maintenance concepts, included in Integrated Logistics Support (ILS),

different maintenance levels are considered.

These levels, of which there are three, notably take account of the localization of the

fault, available means, as well as the "size" of the unit requiring replacement.

Each of these basic levels has a test level (BITE "Built-In Test Equipment", external

tests, etc.) and a service level for repairs.

Line-replaceable unit (LRU). An LRU is an essential support item which is removed

and replaced at the UNIT level, TSL1 to restore the end item to an operational ready

condition.

Shop-replaceable unit (SRU), a type of line-replaceable unit repaired at a backshop



• TSL1 (technical level of intervention / trouble shooting level )
• Level 1 - known as TSL1, OLM, online maintenance, line or level 1 - is the basic maintenance level.

The repair is carried out in the "field", i.e. on the runway or in a theatre of operations and consists in 
replacing a line-replaceable unit or LRU, an operation which represents the standard exchange of a 
unit.

• e.g.: Replacement of the computer of an autopilot SEC computer on the A320

• NEED AMM and IPC and WDM documentation

• TSL2 
• Level 2 - called TSL2, ILM, shop or level 2 - is the intermediate Level of Maintenance . 

The repair is carried out in a hangar or shop and consists in changing a shop-replaceable unit or SRU, 
an LRU sub-component

• e.g.: Replacement of an acquisition card on an Air Data Computer.    NEED CMM documentation

• TSL3
• Level 3 - called TSL3, DLM, level 3 or manufacturer - is the most in-depth maintenance level. 

The repair is carried out on the premises of an approved maintenance firm, which is often the manufacturer of the 
faulty part and consists in the repair of the faulty SRU by exchanging the component.

• e.g.: Change of a condenser of the calculation board of a HUD on the Mirage 2000.

3    Levels of MAINTENANCE
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• Préventif :

• Selon un calendrier établi et nombre de cycle ou heures de vol FH

• Curatif : 

• Quand la panne est arrivée  :  AOG ! Aircraft on Ground

• Correctif :

• Mise à jour Software, application de AD ou  SB …

• Prédictif :

• Prédit quand aura lieu la panne

• Pannes observées et observable

• Brevet MMS de Dassault Aviation pour Falcon 6X

PRESENTATION DES DIFFERENTS 
PRINCIPES DE MAINTENANCE



Le processus de 
maintenance a été 
formalisé pour une 
meilleure délimitation de 
son périmètre.

31



32

• Work order, log book
• EASA form 1 (Nti2) , APRS (Nti1) , fiche suivie, Planification/disponibilité/prévisions/

• Documentation / réglementation / effectivities : AD, SB, CAMO, gestion et suivi navigabilité (Part M), MSG3….

• Disponibilité et planification des ressources:  flotte, aux de charge, dispo du personnel, et appareillage des bancs de test 

• Consommables : joints, fluide divers, étiquettes, EPI, ESD, composants électronique

• Outils: Basic: pinces, clés, tournevis, fer à souder

Banc de test : portable, ATEC , générateurs, appareillage de mesure et d’analyse, câbles et interfaces de connexion entre UUT (Unit Under Test) et 
banc de test associé à des softs liés à des « task »

• Logistique Etat du stock de pièce de rechange, logistique approvisionnement, taux d’exploitation de la flotte…..condition de stockage

• Stock des pièces de rechange: SRU, LRU, instrument de bord, connecteurs, cable

• Software : pour équipements ( exemple mise à jours TCAS 7.1 ou code 24 bits pour XPDR mode S suite à nouvelle immatriculation….)

ou pour fonctionnement du banc de test ATEC et les tâches (task) associées à la recherche de panne (Nti2) de l’équipement 

ou pour la mise à jour de la data base OACI ( dans FMS tous les 28 jours )

ou pour mise à jour des «firmware » des bancs de test ou ses appareillages

• Gestion de configuration

• Ateliers avionique : (CEM / ESD / EPI )

• Contrôle visuel, control et mise en conformité : mécanique, structurel, logiciel, matériel ( interrupteur, connecteur, encodeur…) 

• Nti1: agrément Part 66 et Part 145 pour MRO + matériel de test portable sur avion ( IFR4000/6000 ) + AMM, IPC, AWL

• Nti2 : qualification du personnel ( diplôme d’électronique ou électrotechnique ou GEII…) + banc de test ATEC + CMM

• Nti3 : OEM + banc de réparation électronique, appareil de mesure et banc de test avec une configuration proche des bancs de test des lignes de 
production.(« planche à clou sur cuivre accessible »)  + CMM + norme Arinc + RETEX + expertise + TSO Technical Standard Order + self Test (BITE)

Maintenance avionics: Stock et logistique (supply chain)



• Fin cours 1 vendredi 20 novembre 2022 
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Processus Maintenance Aéronautique
• Processus 

maintenance 
et logistique, 
supply chain, 
MCO..

• Soft: 
• Aeroweb

• AMASIS

• AMC…
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Acteurs du Test automatique

Video 12 : init aéro : industrie aero et spatial (37min :30)
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6756-initiation-aeronautique-12-industrie-aeronautique-et-spatial/



Aircraft servicing 1/2     Level 1
• "Flight incidents" are manually recorded by the pilot in the LogBook: This is used, along 

with the FMS (Flight Management System) for maintenance in order to maintain the 
aircraft in operational condition...  

• The servicing consists in attempting to "clear" the equipment implicated in a fault and 
if it is genuinely faulty, to collect as much information as possible to help with its future 
repair and replace it via standard exchange.

• To do so, teams have several TroubleShooting* techniques at their disposal:

• Airborne maintenance:

• Accessible via the MCDU* (see opposite), the centralized 
maintenance system enables establishing of the diagnosis of 
a system. 
The operator can access different information according to 
the equipment. 
For example, they can simulate the functioning of the system 
via a System Test. They can access the TSDs* by consulting 
the BITE* codes linked to each fault. They can also print out 
the PFR* to know the latest faults encountered, their 
context, and the related fault codes.



Aircraft servicing 2/2

Swapping

• This consists in physically swapping 2 identical computers fulfilling the same 
function (redundancy) and observing whether the fault "follows" the computer 
or not. In the case that the fault follows, the computer is removed.

Reconfiguration

• As previously, it is possible to swap not the units themselves but rather the functions 
they fulfill. Once again, if the fault remains on the same computer, it is removed.

• These 3 methods are simple TroubleShooting techniques that can be used to confirm 
the results obtained via centralized maintenance.

•

• In certain cases, swapping is impossible (case of a non-redundant computer such as 
CFDIU*), in others, reconfigurations are impossible (e.g. case of FMGECs*).



EFB   Electronic Flight Bag ,   ATA 43 ,   ARINc 828-4

Thales Avionics was selected by the Russian aircraft 
manufacturer Sukhoi to provide the full avionics suite of its new 
regional aircraft (signing at the 2005 Bourget air show), the RRJ

Russian Regional Jet, a 70- to 80-seater twin-engine jet.

There are plans to implement a dedicated avionics equipment maintenance tool on it. 
This equipment will be used mainly for line maintenance and must mainly:

* Provide a list of actions to be taken in case of avionics fault (change of LRU, 
updating of databases, etc.) in order to restore the aircraft to operational condition (dispatch) as 
quickly as possible.

* Provide diagnostic support in case of complex faults via correlation of fault 
messages sent by LRUs and cockpit messages.

The objective is to avoid healthy equipment being returned to the equipment 
manufacturer and thereby reduce the number of NFFs (No Fault Found) and therefore the cost

of possession (maintenance).



Presentation of   EFB Tools 1/2 ,   ATA 43 ,   ARINc 828-4

In the RRJ, each computer will be connected to the centralized maintenance computer 
hosting a centralized maintenance function: the CMF (Centralized Maintenance Function).

The objective of the CMF is to collect fault messages, test results, and health messages sent 
by the different LRUs.
The CMF then transmits this information to the CMI (Centralized Maintenance Interface), 
hosting the user interface as well as a fault message correlation algorithm in order to provide 
the operator with a clear maintenance message

An aircraft is comprised of a hundred or so more 
or less complex computers (LRUs). The majority of 
these computers have BITE (Built-In Test Equipment). 

This is a small program implemented in the 
computer itself and intended to test its proper 
functioning.



Presentation of   EFB Tools 2/2,   ATA 43 ,   ARINc 828-4

The objective is to integrate the maintenance interface into an 
Electronic Flight Bag (EFB) terminal. 

This type of medium is currently used to host the documents 
required by pilots (airport maps, approach procedures, departure 
check list, etc.). 

It is usually positioned on the side panels of the cockpit or 
directly on the control column.

It is therefore a tool designed to assist line maintenance operators by not presenting a fault message (e.g.: TCAS fault) 
but to them rather an action to be taken (e.g.: change sensor X connected to the TCAS)



Système maintenance ACARS (5min :32s) https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/10400-system-maintenance-acars/



MCDU

Multipurpose Control Display Unit

access to maintenance page, 
failure/fault in  CFDS

by MCDU MENU key



CFDS
on
MCDU MENU



PFR
Post 
Flight 
Report



Extract from A320 MEL





Panneau de C/B : 

utilisé pour déconnecter 

ou faire un reset des 

calculateurs

Printer :

permet d’imprimer 

des documents de 

maintenance (au sol)

ECAM :

affiche les alarmes et les 

schémas des systèmes 

associés

MCDU :

interface avec le système de 

maintenance centralisée

Interfaces Cockpit A320



DO178C  for SW



DO178C  / ED -12 Guide/Standard for SW
• “Software considerations in airborne systems and equipment certification”
Development is safety-oriented. 

DO Guide for civil and not military aviation

• Criticy analyse

• SAY what we will DO but prove that we DO what we SAID

• There must be independence: The more the verifier of an item is independent from its developer, the less the verifier can make the 
same errors. 

• END of software project when no aircraft uses it any more.
•

40% code 50% verification 10% management/planning/quality

• DO 248C: Evolution FAQ for DO178C

• RTCA Radio Technical Commission for Aeronautics in relation with FAA

• DAL    : Design Assurance Level ( Sofware DO178 ) level A to D

• DO 254/ED-80: "Design Assurance Guidance for Airborne Electronic Hardware“
• DO 160 for environmental Conditions and test Procedures for Airborne Equipment
• DO 278A: ground software (e.g.: control tower)

• EASA CS 25.1309 : Severity = Catasprophic/Hazardous/Major/Minor   FAILURE         e.g., Mandatory MTBF criticality and reliability analysis
• ARP-4761 : Methodologies for safety assessment processes are guidelines              e.g., fault tree analysis, common cause analysis
• ARP-4754/ED-79/FAA in AC 20-174 : Certification aspects of complex aircraft system cannot be shown by test only.  Design Assurance Level (DAL)
• ARP Aerospace Recommended Practice,  published by SAE International 



Exigences en développement logiciel pour avion
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BITE : Buit-in-Test Equipment

PBIT : Power-On Built-In Test (ou Power-On Self Test)

• * Latent Fault Finding

• * Detection of anomalies

• * Complete test of the equipment

• * Determines the status of the equipment after testing (OK, KO, partial KO...)

CBIT : Continuous Built-In Test

• * Following PBIT, non-disruptive and cyclic.

• * Warns of blockages

• * If malfunction => failure message

• * Organized in a test tree

IBIT : Initiated Built-In Test

• * Equipment in maintenance operating mode (Debug mode).

• * Triggered by maintenance operators, very disruptive, requires interaction
between equipment and operator

• * Following a failure detected during a PBIT/CBIT to confirm/locate a failure.

Power-off 
Aircraft
or system

Automatic transition at 
the end of the 
initialization

sol

Pre-Flight in Flight Post-Flight

PBIT

CBIT

IBIT

init

On the 
ground
maintenanc
e

Power-On 
Aircraft

Automatic transition at 
the end of the flight



Introduction à la documentation pour la 
maintenance avionique et test automatique

• Les méthodes et principes de maintenance 
• Level 1 to 3 
• Banc de test autonomes
• Maintenance embarquée ACARS EFB MCDU …. Trouble shooting

• La documentation technique pour la maintenance avionique ATA 100

• Exemples de documentation TSM, CMM , WDM…
EWIS Electrical Wiring Interconnection Systems 

• Réglementation et standard aéronautique

@evering 2021

Introduction documentation pour l’aéronautique et l’avionique ATA CMM (58min :23s)

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/10399-documentation-reglementation-avionique/
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Rappels sur les 2 principales normes en
documentation aéronautiques :

• AECMA 1000D

Il s’agit de la spécification 1000D de l’Association Européenne des
Constructeurs de Matériels Aérospatial (AECMA). C’est une
spécification internationale pour les publications techniques, utilisant
une base de données source commune.

• ATA 100

C’est la spécification 100 de l’Air Transport Association (ATA). La
spécification définit la structure et la présentation d'un certain nombre
de manuels techniques couramment utilisés par les compagnies
aériennes membres de l'IATA (International Air Transport Association).

• Dans le domaine militaire, des documentations existent et sont, elles 
aussi, définies par des normes. La norme française AIR 106 a été 
remplacée par la norme ASD S1000D applicable sur les nouveaux 
programmes tels que TIGRE, NH90 et A400M.
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ATA 100 Aeronautical Maintenance Documentation:

• General information:

• Classification into 3 categories of documents: 

• MANDATORY: defined as mandatory by the authorities, 

• RECOMMENDED: improves performance, reduces maintenance time, etc. 

• OPTIONAL: additional technical information media, commercial manuals, etc.

Technical docs negotiated in a contract between aircraft manufacturer and client.

Technical docs complying with ATA 100, 101 and 102 standards.

Organization: ATA Airline Transportation Association

Standard used for maintenance manuals: ATA 100.

Chapter: 29-00-00

Section: 29-10-00

Sub-section: 29-12-00

Subject: 29-12-17

Subjects divided into blocks (001, 101, 201, etc.).        Applied to AMM, TSM, SRM, CMM.
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• Chapter: 29-00-00

• Section: 29-10-00

• Sub-section:  29-12-00

• Subject: 29-12-17

• Subjects divided into blocks (001, 101, 201, etc.). 

• Applied to AMM, TSM, SRM, CMM.

Standard used
for maintenance 
manual ATA 100:



Organisation des « page block » doc ATA



AMM



• Effectivities: means of identifying the aircraft in the doc. 2 numbering systems:
• MSN (Manufacturer Serial Number): aircraft number given by the manufacturer.
• FSN (Fleet Serial Number): aircraft n° given within an airline's fleet. 

• Variants: correspond to the aircraft's different possible configurations. 
They are subject to criteria: mods, Service Bulletin AD, etc.

Chapter 23

Radio com

Chapter 34

Navigation

A300-600 TSM

Not P/N

Part Number



Manufacturer documentation for maintenance  1/4
Planned maintenance is found in the MPD (Maintenance Planning Document) in task form. 
The details of these tasks are found in the AMM or CMM.

In the MPD Maintenance Planning Document: 
AMM Aircraft Maintenance Manual: 
standard doc of all info and servicing procedures relating to an aircraft. It is based on 2 principles:

* Division of procedures into tasks and subtasks. 

* Use of a unique and standard numbering system.

Page block 001: (e.g.: 21-20-00-001) give the description and functioning of the system; divided into document units (DU) 
enabling use of variants according to criteria.
Page blocks 201 to 901: give (preventive and corrective) aircraft system maintenance and  (preventive) structural maintenance 
procedures. They are divided into tasks, which are in turn divided into subtasks. 
e.g.: PB 401: deactivation / reactivation, removal / installation.

Task number: 12500-01-1 (MSI-Task n°-variant)

MRB (Maintenance Review Board) 
MSG-3 (Maintenance Steering Group)



Manufacturer documentation for maintenance 2/4
The AIPC Aircraft Illustrated Parts Catalog enables identification and drawing up of orders of parts and items 
replaceable on the aircraft:

All removable Structural parts
Items
Line-replaceable item components
Standard parts

ACRT: Additional Cross Reference Tables
This document which supplements the IPC is supplied together with each revision of the IPC. It is intended to:
- supply the list of Optional PNs (Part number) and Vendors.
- facilitate cross-reference of data contained in the IPC and the other A/C manufacturer manuals such as the WDM and AMM.
- list raw materials required for local manufacture of items.
- provide information related to the interchangeability condition of the PNs.  

ICD: Interchangeability Condition Document 

The origin of corrective maintenance is a fault that either:
prevents departure: NO GO (requires an immediate maintenance task)
enables departure on a condition: GO IF

does not prevent departure: GO

docs used: MMEL, TSM, AMM, ASM, AWM, IPC.



• Fin cours 2    - 19 novembre  2021 



Manufacturer documentation for maintenance 3/4
The MMEL Master Minimum Equipment List: contains info on the faulty function:

- the situation following this fault: GO, NO GO, GO IF
- in case of GO IF, the procedure to be carried out:

* (o) operational, by crew (chapter in the MMEL),
* (m) maintenance (in the AMM and reference in the MMEL)).

The TSM Trouble Shooting Manual provides the repair procedures (makes reference to the AMM, ASM, AWM).

The WDM Wiring Diagram Manual contains:
- The ASM Aircraft Schematic Manual that describes the electrical interconnections between items of aircraft 

equipment and the type of signals transmitted.
- The AWM Aircraft Wiring Manual that describes aircraft wiring topology, cable routing, and connections between 

components and sub-components, as well as related standard cable and tool repair procedures.
- The AWL Aircraft Wiring List which gives the list of cables, items of equipment, and the list of connections.

EWIS Electrical Wiring Interconnection Systems 

The SRM Structure Repair Manual contains info on:  ( for structure )
- Identifications of structural components
- Authorized and defined primary and secondary aircraft structure repair principles
- Damage with no effect on the resistance and lifespan of the structure (acceptable damage).



Manufacturer documentation for maintenance 4/4
The FIM: Fault Isolation Manual

Role of the FIM: 

The Fault Isolation Manual (FIM) enables identification of faulty equipment. This manual is intended for the maintenance 
operator who performs on-ground revision of the aircraft and analyses error messages appearing in flight.

Old, less complex and above all less numerous avionics systems do not always require the use of the Fault Isolation Manual.

Fault messages are displayed on a central display console, such as an MCDU. Due to the complexity of new system 
architectures, it can no longer be guaranteed that this fault is internal to the reported equipment. It can no longer be 100%
guaranteed that the reported equipment must be changed. The fault can very well come from neighboring equipment or a 
simple transmission error. The primary objective of the FIM is to cope with this ambiguity.

Structure of FIM:

This maintenance manual is structured in three large parts:  

A first part that describes all the man/machine interfaces on which the maintenance operator can read different fault 
messages recorded.

A second part that summarizes all fault messages recognized by the system. 
A description of the fault affecting a specific module of the equipment in question is linked to each recognized fault code.

Finally, a third and final part that compiles all the Trouble Shooting pages, i.e. the pages of procedures explaining how 
to determine the faulty equipment.



Example chapter
ATA    23 - 33 

TSM A300-600



Example
34-36-76 
CMM for

ILS for A340

The CMMM: Component Maintenance Manual Manufacturer:  
The CMM Component Maintenance Manual includes 
description/operation of the system, procedures, and the IPC. 
It enables maintenance of equipment to be carried out in-shop.                      Vocabulary: FUNCTIONAL ITEM NUMBERS = F.I.N

Equipment 
manufacturer:

Thales, 

Honeywell, 

Rockwell-Collins, 
etc.









Les systèmes ► Les chapitres ATA 100
AIRFRAME SYSTEMS 43 electronic flight bag

21 air conditioning 44 cabin systems (CIDS + IFE)

22 auto flight system 45 on-board maintenance system

23 communications 46 information systems & ATC (hors XPDR)
24 electrical power 47 Nitrogen Generation System
25 equipment/furnishing 49 AIRBORNE AUXILIARY POWER ,APU

26 fire protection 52 doors

27 flight controls POWER PLANT

28 fuel system 70 power plant (A380)
29 hydraulic power 71 power plant
30 ice & rain protection 72 engine
31 indicating & recording systems 73 engine fuel &control

32 landing gear 74 ignition
33 lights 75 air
34 navigation 76 engine controls
35 oxygen 77 engine indicating

36 pneumatic 78 exhaust
38 water/waste 79 oil
42 Integrated Modular Avionics 80 starting

Abstract chapter ATA 100 for avionics (ARINc 421)



Example of the chapter ATA 100 for the WB Airbus A300-600



Horizontale, verticale & cap ► AHRU / INU / IRU 
► Utilisation comparée des paramètres

Pilotage

ATA 31

Navigation

ATA 34

Vol automatique

ATA 22

Commandes de vol

ATA 27

Centrale à plateforme 

(Inertial Navigation Unit)

Centrale à composants liés(strap-down) 

(Inertial Reference Unit)

Centrale de cap et de verticale 

(Attitude and Heading Reference Unit)

Video 1 : Introduction initiation aéronautique

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6745-introduction-initiation-aeronautique-vocabulaire/

Rappel de la page 9 vidéo 1 techno avionics



Les systèmes ► Liens de l’avionique avec les autres systèmes de l’aéronef
27

26

35

29

32

32

24
28

30

33

52

49

70+

21
22

23 31
34

45

42
43 44

46

ATA chapter for Avionics

For AHRS
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ATA 27 et 22

Commandes de vol (CDV) (en anglais Flight Controls)

CDV Electriques (CDVE) (en anglais Electrical Flight Controls)

Directeur de vol (Flight Director)

Vol automatique (Auto Flight)

▌ Video 7 Commandes de vol (ATA 27) et vol automatique

(ATA 22) – Automatic Flight control

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/9874-

technologies-avioniques-7-cmd-27-vol-auto-22/



ATA 42
• Avionique Modulaire intégrée

Genèse et intégration
Mirage 2000-9 ► Architecture IMS
Dash 8
ATR-600
Modularité et Ségrégation
Airbus A380
Sukhoï SSJ100
ATA 22 dans ATA 42
A380/A350 Architectures en réseau
Evolutions du concept

▌ Video 8 Avionique modulaire intégrée – IMA, Integrated Modular Avionics

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/9875-technologies-avioniques-8-

architecture-databus-ima/



• http://www.s-techent.com/ATA100.htm

• https://faq-fra.aviatechno.net/dom/dominique10.php

Site web chapitre ATA





Rappel caractéristiques ondes radio aéro

• Portée optique : d(NM) = 1,23 
�(��)

�

�

• Voir interface avionique LV…

• dB dBm dBV ….

• Spectre visible, UV , IR, VHF, UHF…



Propagation à vue dans l’atmosphère Terrestre, sans obstacle

ICAO annex 10 volume 5 
"Radio frequency spectrum utilization" :



Definitions et properties :  LOG & dB
• LOG An = n LOG A      et               k LOG ( A / B ) = k LOG A – k LOG B

• Définition  gain en Bel,   G(Bel) = LOG (P/Pref)

• G(dBm) = 10 LOG (P/Pref)   avec Pref = 1 mW sur Z= 600 Ω

• G(dB) = 10 LOG ( (U2/Z) / (Uref2/Z) )  = 20 LOG ( U/Uref )

• G(dBV) = 20 LOG (U/1V)                  G(dBµV) = 20 LOG (U/1µV)

� 	
 =  10
� ���

��

� ��	 =   10 ��� �(	
)

           U(�)  =  10�(���)/��

             
LOG X = ln X / ln 10

The impedance of free space, Z0, is a physical constant relating the magnitudes of the electric and magnetic fields 
of electromagnetic radiation travelling through free space. 
That is, Z0 = |E|/|H|, where |E| is the electric field strength and |H| is the magnetic field strength. 
Its presently accepted value is Z = 377 Ω

Reminders :

Log (a.b) = log (a) + log (b)

Log (a/b) = log (a) – log (b)

Log (an) = n log (a)

Log (10-3) = -3 dB



Dynamique de gain



• QCM

• Fin cours 3



Frequencies range used in aeronautic

• VHF : 30 to 300 MHz

• Aéro VHF from 108 to 137 MHz ( 235 MHz to 360 MHz for the military)

• ILS from 108.xy à 111.xy MHz with x ODD et y = 0 ou 5 i.e. 40 channels

• VOR from 108.xy à 111.xy MHz avec x EVEN et y = 0 ou 5 i.e. 40 channels

• VOR from 112 à 118 MHz tout les 50 kHz i.e. 120 channels

• VHF Radio frome 118 à 137 MHz spaced 8.333 kHz i.e. 2280 channels

• ACARS Aircraft Communication Addressing and Reporting System

• ATIS  Automatic Terminal Information Service  in an automatic broadcasting service 

• VHF space from 137 to 142 MHz

• Marker Beacon IM MM et OM always at 75 MHz ( 3kHz, 1.3kHz, 400Hz tone)

• UHF  : 300 MHz to 3 GHz

• UHF aero, frequencies automatically selected

• DME from 960 to 1215 MHz , 2x 126 simplex channels paireds with VOR or ILS  (paired 108 to 112 MHz) (secondary radar)

• ATC (Air Traffic Control , XPDR Transponder ) frequencies 1030 and 1090 MHz, SSR ( Secondary Surveillance Radar) 

• TCAS Traffic Collision Avoidance System, paired with ATC-XPDR system

• GLIDEpath UHF from 329 MHz to 336 MHz (Paired Loc )

• ELT « Emergency Locator Transmitters » 121.5 MHz or 406 MHz or 243 MHz

• ADS-b « Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast » use GNSS and UAT or 1090 MHz or VHF frequency

• UAT Universal Access Transponder, is a transponder specifically designed for ADS-B, both "in" and "out", and operating at 
978 MHz. UAT is a uniquely American system.

• SHF : 3 to 30 GHz ( primary radar )  

• Radio-altimeter, Radiosonde, GPWS Ground Proximity Warning System ( 4.2 to 4.4 GHz)

• WXR Weather radar, X band, 8 to 12.5 GHz 

• GNSS ( GPS, Galileo…) : 1,5 to 2,6 GHz

• MLS : 5.0304 to 5.1500 GHz

• Aero decamétric band :  from 3.4 MHz to 23.35 MHz
85



Gamme de fréquence utilisées en aéronautique
• VHF de 30 à 300 MHz

• Aéro VHF de 108 à 137 MHz (et 235 MHz à 360 MHz pour militaire)

• ILS de 108.xy à 111.xy MHz avec x Impair et y = 0 ou 5 soit 40 canaux

• VOR de 108.xy à 111.xy MHz avec x Pair et y = 0 ou 5 soit 40 canaux

• VOR de 112 à 118 MHz tout les 50 kHz soit 120 canaux

• Radio VHF de 118 à 137 MHz espacés de 8.333 kHz soit 2280 canaux  (25 kHz autrefois )

• ACARS Aircraft Communication Addressing and Reporting System

• ATIS  Automatic Terminal Information Service  est un service automatique de diffusion

• Spatial VHF de 137 à 142 MHz

• Marker Beacon IM MM et OM toujours à 75 MHz ( tonalité 3kHz, 1.3kHz, 400Hz)

• UHF de 300 MHz à 3 GHz
• UHF aero, frequencies automatically selected

• DME from 960 to 1215 MHz , 2x 126 simplex channels paireds with VOR or ILS  (paired 108 to 112 MHz) (secondary radar)

• ATC (Air Traffic Control , XPDR Transponder ) frequencies 1030 and 1090 MHz, SSR ( Secondary Surveillance Radar) 

• TCAS Traffic Collision Avoidance System, paired with ATC-XPDR system

• GLIDEpath UHF from 329 MHz to 336 MHz (Paired Loc )

• ELT « Emergency Locator Transmitters » 121.5 MHz or 406 MHz or 243 MHz

• ADS-b « Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast » use GNSS and UAT or 1090 MHz or VHF frequency
• UAT Universal Access Transponder, is a transponder specifically designed for ADS-B, both "in" and "out", and operating at 

978 MHz. UAT is a uniquely American system.

• SHF de 3 à 30 GHz (radar primaire)

• Radioaltimètre, Radiosonde, GPWS ou Ground Proximity Warning System ( de 4.2 à 4.4 GHz)

• WXR Radar météo, bande X, 8 à 12.5 GHz

• Localisation GNSS ( GPS, Galileo…) : 1,5 - 2,6 GHz

• MLS : 5.0304 to 5.1500 GHz

• Bande decamétrique aéro de 3.4 MHz à 23.35 MHz
86

Radio 
VHF

DME

RA



.

Glide

Slope
Marker

VOR

VHF1
VHF3

VHF2

HF
ATC

ATC

Primary Flight Display Navigation DisplayCommunication Panel

Mode Control Panel (Autopilot)
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Antennas on A350

DME1 DME2 RA

SatCom



Avionics System RF
• Radio com  HF / VHF

• ADS-b   

• TCAS – XPDR - EGNOS

• VOR  - ILS  - DME   - ADF   - Marker Beacon

• TAWS – EGPW – RA

• WXR

• ACARS – FMGS – MCDU (MFP-KCCU)

• GNSS – SatCom – Immarsat – Iridium – EGNOS

• Military : LORAN – IFF – MIL 1553 – digibus - STANAG
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• Fin cours 4

• À venir :

•  Organisation d’un cockpit 
• IFE 

• Banc test auto

• Intro bus avionique

▌ Video 3 Visualisations – Display (40min:25)   PWD : Dc9

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/9704-technologies-avioniques-visualisation-display/
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Cockpit Design principles

A320 cockpit
Bi-réacteur

Overhead

FCU
Glareshied

Pedestal

MCDU

PFD PFDND ND

SD

EWD

MCDU

EFIS F/OEFIS CPT

ECAM

Cockpit 
A320

side stick
F/0

side stick
CPT

Pitch & Roll 
Axis control

 Com.
Radio 
RDNAV

Glareshied =
Flight Control Unit FCU
+ Auto-Pilot  AP
+ Pressure setting QNH
+ Range Selector….

MCDU =
Multi Control Display Unit

ECAM  (EICAS) =
Electronic Centralized 

Aircraft Monitor 

SD System Display

EWD Engine Warning Display

Upper

Lower

PFD 
Primary Flight Display

ND Navigation Display

EFIS Electronic Flight 

Instrument System

CPT Captain
F/O First Officer

F/O
Vertical rudder

Axis control

CPT
Vertical rudder

Axis control - Yaw

DM1
DM2



Diapositive 95

DM1 video A320 Side stick 4 min
Denis MICHAUD; 13/04/2020

DM2 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=t_R45td63qg
Denis MICHAUD; 13/04/2020



ECAM Electronique Centralized Aircraft Monitor  
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ACARS
(optional)

ACARS
(optional)

ISIS
Integrated Standby 

Instrument System

(mandatory)

SD
System Display

EWD
Engines
Warning
Display

Landing
GEAR

CPT
ND

F/O
ND

VOR/DME

DDRMI

clock



Video and multimedia Bus for IFE (In Flight Entertainment)

ATA 23-30: Communication

Example THALES IFE network:   The figure below shows the IFE network in the aircraft:

Norme DO 160

environnemental



• Fin cours 4

• Banc test auto

• Intro bus

▌ Video 3 Visualisations – Display (40min:25)   PWD : Dc9

https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/9704-technologies-avioniques-visualisation-display/



MDSB (Multi-Drop Serial Bus) by Rockwell Collins 

This bus enables communication between Rockwell Collins IFE system controllers.

It is a serial bus consisting of two shielded twisted-pair cables using differential signals (for noise immunity):
one pair is dedicated to reception and the second to transmission.

Note: CSDB Commercial Standard Digital Bus ( Rockwell Collins )



IFE
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0) INTERET D’UN BANC AUTOMATIQUE

Banc Manuel: 

 Plus cher en main d’œuvre, beaucoup de commutations 

(interrupteurs, fiches bananes). 

Banc Automatique: 

 Test avec un programme  apprendre le langage de 

programmation (formation).

 Encombrement réduit, temps gagné et réduction du 

personnel.
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1) PRINCIPE DES MOYENS DE TEST
Un moyen de test est composé de :

 un générateur de signaux,

 un appareil de mesures,

 un commutateur.

 un moyen informatique

Logiciel

Générateur

Mesure

Commutateur

UUT

(Unit Under Test)

Interface

• Baie, châssis 19’’ largeur standard

• Vxi : carte pilote 1/13 « à gauche » . Châssis 19’’ x 6U de hauteur

• Pxi (express) Châssis 19’’ x 3U de hauteur

• 1 ‘’U” equals 1.75 " or 1.75 inches  or 44.45 mm

• 1 inch = 2,54 cm
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Test ATP
Diagnostic 

pannes

Réparation, 

remplacement de 

composants

Nouveau test

Test ATP

Entrée équipement

Sortie équipement

2) PROCESSUS DE REPARATION

Chaque partie de l’ATP peut se réaliser en 

manuel.

On déroule la procédure ATP.

Le réparateur ne touche pas le code ATLAS 

mais l’analyse.

On situe le lieu de la panne puis on fait 

dérouler le programme ATLAS de la partie 

défaillante.
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4) EVOLUTION DES MOYENS DE TEST

Auparavant, 1 équipement  1 banc de tests.

BANC 

MANUEL
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SESAME 64-60

Arrivée des premiers testeurs 

automatiques, lecteurs à bande, les 

programmes de test sont écrits dessus.

SESAME 2600

Utilisation de disquettes de 8 pouces.



ATEC 5000 – Mirage 2000
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MT1000 ATEC 6

Première génération de testeur 

universel automatique, les 

supports sont des disquettes de 5 

pouces ¼ et/ou de 3 pouces ½.

Génération actuelle programmée 

en langage ATLAS, sur support 

CD-ROM.



Banc Mermoz pour l’avionique du Rafale ( hors radar)

OEM : Original Equipment Manufacturer

Evolution ATE : Automatic Test Equipment
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La partie Software est du Visual ATEC ou TestSTAND…. , logiciels et langage pour le test automatique

Autrefois  La programmation logiciel Hardware est en langage ATLAS 

ATLAS = Abbreviated Test Language for All Systems

ATLAS est un langage naturel abrégé basé sur la langue anglaise.

Il est destiné à la préparation et à la documentation de procédures et programmes de test.

BANC ATEC

Aujourd’hui  pour la famille ATEC  : 

chargement de l’ATP (Automatic Test Procedure) et de l’interface.

ATEC: Automatic Test Equipment    Implementation since "Concorde", Multi-purpose tester

DATE: Dedicated Automatic Test Equipment      "Low Cost" tester, Dedicated tester
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Example EADS T&S   (2005)
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Example EADS T&S
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Example EADS T&S



Matériel pour banc de test en piste ou Hangar

• Testeur VHF : VOR, ILS ( Loc + Glide ), ELT ( VIAVI 20k€)

• Testeur UHF : DME, XPDR mode S, TCAS ( VIAVI 26k€)

• Testeur RA : radio-altimeter ( VIAVI, Thales 50k€)

• Testeur/émulateur satellites GNSS : 
GPS, Galileo, Glonass… ( Spectrum 50k€)

• Test anemo-baro : PS+Pt ( Ateq-omicron, Marconi 10 k€)

• Test reflectomètre « cuivre » ou fibre optique ( 3 à 100 k€ )

• Test bus avionique : MIL1553, Arinc429, AFDX, CAN
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TEST de systèmes avec banc de test automatique

Standard
Bay 19 inch

Vxi, VME
Pxi, Pci

The “U” is used to define the height of an 
element, 
a “U” equals 1.75 " or 1.75 inches or 44.45 mm



AVIONICS BASICS





Tour de contrôle

ou 

Centre de contrôle

régional

Balise de Radio Navigation

Satellite GPS/Galileo

Piste / Sol
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Tour de contrôle

ou 

Centre de contrôle

régional

Satellite GPS/Galileo

R
ad
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ti
m
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re

ALT-8000

Balise de Radio Navigation

Piste / Sol
IFR6000-6015

GPSG-1000

IFR4000



IFR4000ALT-8000 GPSG-1000

Test:

• VOR

• ILS

• Markers

• VHF/UHF

IFR6000/6015

Test du

radioaltimètre

Test:

• Transponder

• Interrogator

• IFF

• TCAS

• TACAN

• DME Test de la 

fonction GPS ou 

GALILEO



Gros porteurs militaires

Hélicoptères militaires

Chasseurs Bombardiers

Drones civils & Militaires

Hélicoptères civils

Aviation d’affaires

Aviation privée

Aviation

Civile

IFR4000ALT-8000 GPSG-1000IFR6000/6015



Bus avionique:   ARINC
• Développé par l’Aeronautical Radio INCorporation en 1977

• 718 = ATC = Air Traffic Control Transponder

• 722 = Projection vidéo

• 723 = GPWS = Ground Proximity Warning System

• 724 = ACARS = Aircraft Communication Arinc

• 725 = E.F.I.S = Electronic Flight Instrument System

• 737 = On board weight and balance

• 739 = M.C.D.U. = Multi Purpose Control and Display

• 744 = Imprimante

• 825 = Bus Can aéro ( A350, A380, e-fan)

• 429 = Transmission numérique unidirectionnelle ( Fédérée)

• 629 = Transmission numérique bidirectionnelle ( Modulaire )

• BUS avioniques civils (ARINC 429, ARINC 664 708, 717, Dataloader 615-3, AFDX, CSDB) 

• BUS avioniques militaires (MIL-STD-1553, MIL STD 1760, STANAG 3910, MMSI).
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Video 9 : init aéro : bus avionique : ARINC
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6753-initiation-aeronautique-9-bus-avionique-arinc/



• Fin avant-dernier cours 5 ?



Architecture  : De fédérée à modulaire

123

New Arinc 629
IMA integrated Modular Avionics

old Arinc 429
Fédéré
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L’Avionique fédérée : Arinc 429
L’avionique fédérée est l’architecture celle qui équipe nombre de modèles d’avions à travers le monde depuis des
décennies. On peut notamment citer les avions de la famille A320, du constructeur Airbus, ou encore l’A340, le B737 de

son rival américain Boeing. Mais l’hélicoptère de combat NH90 est aussi équipé de cette architecture. On peut
également citer l’avion de transport régional ATR.

On peut résumer l’avionique fédérée en quelques mots : à une fonction correspond une ‘boite’. Cette boite est, en terme
technique, est une LRU, ou Line Replaceable Unit (Unité Remplaçable en Ligne en français). Chaque fonction implique

la duplication de nombreuses ressources :

•Processeur

•Mémoire (vive et de masse)

•Composants d’entrée/sortie

•Composants liés à la puissance électrique

On peut également citer d’autres caractéristiques propres à l’avionique fédérée :

•Pas de partage de ressources. Ce qui implique :
•Autant de calculateurs que de fonctions avioniques (comme vu précédemment)
•Chaque calculateur est associé à un ensemble de bus numériques mono-émetteurs (ce qui implique que chaque
calculateur est propriétaire de ses bus)

•Les architectures fédérées sont asynchrones :

•Il n’y a pas de repère temporel commun (une horloge) et il n’y pas non plus de mécanisme de synchronisation
d’horloges
•Il n’existe pas de synchronisation entre fonctions
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L’Avionique fédérée: intérêts

Passons maintenant aux intérêts que présente ce type d’architecture :

On peut tout d’abord citer le fait que l’avionique fédéré, notamment en comparaison à l’avionique modulaire, présente 
une simplicité de conception et d’intégration. Cela se traduit par le fait qu’il existe peu de difficultés pour maîtriser le 
comportement temps réel du système. D’autre part il existe un autre avantage notoire à l’architecture fédéré qui se situ 
dans la phase de développement du système, à savoir le fait que ce type d’architecture permet un développement dit 
‘séparé’.

Mais cette architecture, bien que robuste, comme nous venons de le voir, présente des inconvénients (que 
l’avionique modulaire est venue palier) que nous allons maintenant développer.

Tout d’abord l’architecture fédérée doit faire face à l’une de ses principales caractéristiques : elle nécessite 

des fonctions robustes à l’asynchronisme (en termes de délais et variations de délais), cela étant dû au fait qu’il n’existe 
pas de référence temporelle commune. 

D’autre part cette architecture présente un point faible du fait même de sa complexité. En effet le nombre 
de calculateurs et de bus présente un problème d’encombrement (poids, volume, énergie consommé), mais également 

un problème en termes de maintenance : nombres de références de pièces détachées …etc.

Exemple: BUS ARINC 429



• Black box avionics largely self contained 

• One function  One box

• Line Replaceable Unit

• For each function duplication of :

• processing

• memory

• I/O components

• Power component

Federated Avionics
ARINC 700-series



Federated avionics limitations

• Safety and reconfiguration needs 
• Duplication of entire LRU in the system

• Even if only one small component is involved

• Lots of extra weight

• Loss of place

• Loss of power

• Increase cost of maintenance

• Lots of part number and spares inventory

• Dedicated HW and SW for each LRU



OSI model
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It is also called the OSI seven layers model.

The Open Systems Interconnection 
Reference Model (OSI Model or OSI 
Reference Model for short) is a layered 
abstract description for communications 
and computer network protocol design, 
developed as part of the Open Systems 
Interconnect initiative.
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Avionic Databusses

• A. Introduction to Datacom Systems

• General computer architecture and interfacing

• Data processing

• Serial Datacommunication

• Data Protection

• B. Data Formats and Excercices:      ARINC 429

• Binary, Octal and Hex Number Formats and Operations

• BCD format

• ISO/ASCII – format

• Excercises
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Avionic Databusses : unidirectional BUS 

Avionic Systems Architectures
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Avionic Databusses: bidirectional BUS
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Avionic Databusses
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Avionic Databusses
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Avionic Databusses
MIL-Std-1553

Le MIL-STD-1553, qui signifie Military Standard, est comme son nom l’indique, un standard militaire, qui a été développé par l’armée américaine pour 
l’avion militaire F-16 en 1973. Une deuxième version appelée MIL-STD-1553B a été développée en 1978 et est utilisée pour tous les systèmes 
avioniques militaires. C’est cette deuxième version que nous décrivons ici.

Ce bus est un bus série asynchrone qui permet les communications bidirectionnelles sur un bus simple. Les connections terminales ne sont pas 
autonomes, elles sont gérées par un contrôleur de bus.
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Avionic Databusses: MIL-STD-1553
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Avionic Databusses MIL-STD-1553
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Emetteur 
ARINC 429

Récepteur 
ARINC 429

Récepteur
ARINC 429

Récepteur 
ARINC 429

Bus ARINC 429

Architecture du bus ARINC 429

Liaison série 32 bits Asynchrone unidirectionnelle codage RZ

Jusqu’à 20 récepteurs

Format des mots : 32 bits avec parité impaire

P : bit de parité (impaire) , bit 32.

SSM : Sign/Status Matrix , bit 31 (MSB) et bit30 (LSB).

Données: bits 11 à 29.

SDI : Source/Destination Identifier , bit 10 (MSB) et bit 9 (LSB).

LABEL : identifiant des données  , MSB bit 1 à LSB bit8.

De part la simplicité de sa topologie et des protocoles utilisés, ce bus est d’une très grande fiabilité. 
Et comme il n’y a qu’un seul émetteur par paire de fils, l’ARINC 429 est bien évidemment déterministe.

ARINc
Aeronautical Radio INCorporated

(Collins )

Architecture avionique Fédérée
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Avionic Databusses

Arinc 429
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Avionic Databusses: ARINC 429 format word 32 bits
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Avionic Databusses: ARINC 429
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Avionic Databusses : ARINC 429 
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Avionic Databusses : ARINC 429 
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Avionic Databusses ARINC 429
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Avionic Databusses ARINC 429 ou MARK DITS 33 specification
Codage RZ on 3 level
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Avionic Databusses ARINC 429 
Paire torsadées
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Avionic Databusses ARINC 429 
codage 32 bits 

BCD Binaire codé Décimal

BNR Binaire signé (bit 29)

Parity ODD bit 32    parité impaire
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Avionic Databusses: ARINC 429 resume
• Catégorie : BUS AVIONIQUE pour architecture fédérée

• Exemple d'utilisation: Airbus A310,.. A340, Boeing du 727 au 767 ….

• Débit: Deux débits sont normalisés:
*  Lo speed 12.5 kbits/seconde.
*  High speed 100 kbits/seconde.

• Support physique: Paires torsadées.

• Codage RZ Bipolaire avec retour à zéro.

• Format d’un mot : 32 bits

• LABEL : 8 premiers bits codés en octal de 000 à 377

• Parité IMPAIRE sur le 32ème bits

• Niveaux de tension par rapport à la masse « ground » : +5V, 0V, -5V : AOUT et BOUT 

• Niveaux de tension de sortie différentielle : +10V, 0V, -10V :  (AOUT - BOUT ) 

• Niveaux logique RZ : 1 , NULL, 0

L'Arinc 429 est un bus doté d'une liaison point à point:   La communication est unidirectionnelle. 

Il peut y avoir jusqu’à 20 récepteurs pour chaque émetteur. 
Les messages sont émis et reçu sur des ports distincts, ce qui nécessite deux bus pour une communication bidirectionnelle.
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Avionic Databusses ARINC 429 
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Avionic Databusses ARINC 429 
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Avionic Databusses ARINC 429 
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Avionic Databusses

G. Excercises
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Avionic Databusses ARINC 429
Label & SDI 



Exemple Codage BNR pour ARINC429
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Exercices ARINC 429
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Exemple décodage avec oscilloscope Lecroy

155



De fédérée à modulaire
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Avionics commercial bus - progress

HUB
muti-émetteurs /
multirécepteurs

Switch

AFDX

100 kb/s

1 Mb/s

10 Mb/s

> 100 Mb/s

19701970 19801980 19991999 20052005

HUB

muti-émetteurs /
multirécepteurs

HUB

ARINC 629-ext

THALES

ARINC 429

Linéaires
mono-émetteur /
multirécepteurs

Linear
Single emitters /

Multi receivers

Linéaires

muti-émetteurs /
multirécepteurs

ARINC 629

Linear
Multi emitters

Multi receivers

Multi emitters
Multi receivers

Multi emitters

Multi receivers

ARINC Aeronautical INCorporation



Cette architecture, moderne, équipe les derniers modèles des deux grands constructeurs mondiaux ainsi que les modèles en 
développement. Ainsi Airbus l’a mise en valeur sur son A380 et Boeing sur son B777. On peut également citer des avions 
d’armes, Rafale standard F2, Airbus A400M, et des hélicoptères, Eurocopter EC145, Sikorsky S76D.

Cette architecture peut se résumer de la façon suivante : partage des ressources sur un réseau Ethernet de haut niveau 
(sécurisé + résolution des problèmes de collision + résolution des problèmes de ségrégation temporelle et spatiale).

L’avionique modulaire s’est avérée être la meilleure réponse à l’augmentation du nombre de fonctions, au besoin croissant 
d’intégration des systèmes, à l’augmentation des échanges entre ces différentes fonctions et à l’augmentation des besoins en 
ressources de calcul et de communication.

Néanmoins, de part ses caractéristiques intrinsèques, l’avionique modulaire à dû faire face à de nombreux problèmes : par 
exemple, la mise en place d’un bus multiplexé à amené à résoudre le problème des collisions car en aéronautique il est 
nécessaire de travailler avec des signaux déterministes. 

Ce même domaine d’application qu’est l’aéronautique implique de travailler en ‘temps contraint’ ou plus communément 
appeler ‘temps réel’. Cela amène donc à gérer et résoudre le problème de ségrégation temporelle (chaque application doit 
s’exécuter dans le temps qui lui est imparti) et également le problème de ségrégation spatiale (les données de l’espace d’une
application ne doivent pas déborder (side effect) sur l’espace de l’application voisine).

Il est à noter qu’à l’heure actuelle l’avionique modulaire est définit par différents standards de la norme ARINC et que les 
différents constructeurs qui les ont mis en œuvre ne les on pas tous appliquer de la même façon ou, plus exactement, ces 
derniers ont parfois eu l’opportunité d’appliquer une norme plutôt qu’une autre sur un point particulier définissant 
l’architecture modulaire (partie software, partie liaison de données…etc).
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Architecture modulaire intégrée: IMA
INTEGRATED MODULAR AVIONICS



Architecture IMA sur l’A380
• Présentation de l’architecture Modulaire, IMA :

• On peut facilement constater l’augmentation de la complexité des systèmes avioniques pour 
les aéronefs tant civils que militaires. Face à l’accroissement de cette complexité, de nouvelles 
architectures avioniques, appelées architecture modulaire intégrée (IMA), sont apparues 
(Boeing 777, Airbus 380). 

• Ces architectures visent à améliorer l’efficacité globale du système avionique, en partageant 
toutes les ressources embarquées entre plusieurs fonctions.

• Aussi le but principal de l’IMA est de réduire les ressources matérielles, de limiter les types de 
cartes électroniques des systèmes avioniques et de les rassembler dans différents endroits 
répartis dans l’avion afin aussi de réduire le poids du câblage. 

• Au niveau architecture matérielle, les ressources sont regroupées dans des modules 
génériques appelés LRM (Line Replaceable Module), qui sont à leur tour regroupés dans des 
cabinet. La communication au sein de ces cabinet est réalisée avec des bus spéciaux tels que le 
bus ARINC 659 appelé le backplane ou PCI dans le cas du A380, tandis que la communication 
entre étagères repose sur des bus à diffusion multiplexés du type ARINC 629, MIL STD 1553B, 
ou encore sur un réseau du type Ethernet commuté dans le cas du A380 appelé AFDX.
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AFDX pour Airbus A380
(Avionics Full DupleX Switched Ethernet ) 

• L'AFDX (Avionics Full DupleX) est un réseau Ethernet redondant et fiabilisé, développé et standardisé par les industriels 
européens de l'avionique pour équiper l'Airbus A380. Le terme AFDX est un terme spécifique à l’A380. Dans l’IMA, on 
l’appelle le backbone . 

• Il s'agit d'un système destiné à servir de support aux communications internes à l'avion, et non aux communications avec 
l'extérieur. Les communications internes sont essentiellement les données échangées entre les divers composants de 
l’avionique.

• L’AFDX est principalement un sous-ensemble de l’ARINC 664 et a été développé par Rockwell Collins pour Airbus. L’ARINC 
664 est une norme pour l'adaptation des normes du réseau Internet (ethernet, protocoles IP, UDP ...) pour une utilisation 
avionique.

• Ce bus est basé sur le concept de l’Ethernet duplex commuté comme son nom complet l’indique : Avionics full Duplex 
Switched Ethernet.

• L’intérêt d’utiliser un commutateur Ethernet réside dans le fait que l’on peut contrôler les collisions voire les éliminer 
totalement lors de la phase de la configuration du réseau, garantissant ainsi un délai d’accès au réseau borné.
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Unités en aéro

• 1 mille nautique (NM) = 1 mille marin = 1852 m ≈ 6076 ft = 1’ arc Terrestre

• 1 mile Terrestre (mi)= 1609,344 m ≈ 5280 ft

• 1 foot (ft) = 0,3048 m = 12 inch

• 1 inch (in) = 0,0254 m                        

• 1 knot (KT) = 1,852 km/h = 1 noeud = 1 NM/h

• 1 FPM = 1 ft min-1

• 1 psi ≈ 0,0694 bar = 69,4 mbar ≈ 70 hPa

• 1 hPa = 1mbar

• 1 bar = 0,1 MPa

• 1 N/m2 = 1 Pa    and     1013.25 hPa = 29.92 inHg = 14.6 psi
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Hydraulique : Rafale ou A380  = 5000 Psi = 350 bars

A320 ou A330   = 3500 Psi = 210 bars

Hauteur 18 000 ft = 3 NM

DME 5 NM

Pythagore  Dsol =4 NM

Exemple :120 KT = 120 NM/60 min = 2 NM/min

420 KT = 7 NM/min

1 m/s ≈ 200 ft/min ≈ 2 KT ≈ 3,6 km/h
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Glossaire

• Organisation de l'Aviation Civile Internationale ( OACi )

• International Civil Aviation Organization – ICAO

• atmosphère standard - ISA
( International Standard Atmosphère )



Compléments cours maintenance avionique & test auto

• Mémoire BITE Built-In-Test-Equipment : par A Turrel THALES

• ESD – CEM : par A Turrel THALES

• Maintenance avionique process Airbus : par Y Poncet AIRBUS

• MCDU

• Vidéo 8 techno avionics : Architecture IMA + cours P Capircio THALES ( Master 1)

• DO 178 C   --- ACARS   --- IFE      ….

VIDEO : Programmation d'un plan de vol sur MCDU d'A321
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6769-programmation_mcdu_lfbd_vers_lfbo_p3d_aerosoft_a321/

Vidéo test du VOR BMC à Mérignac avec IFR 4000 sur maquette pédagogique
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6897-maquette-avionique-test-vor-avec-ifr4000-cdi-et-rmi-et-efis/

Vidéo test du XPDR Transpondeur Garmin avec IFR 6000 sur maquette pédagogique
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6896-maquette-avionique-transpondeur-garmin-et-banc-de-test-ifr4000/

Vidéo mise en oeuvre Banc de test anemo-barométrique à Mérignac LFBD sur maquette pédagogique DR400
https://mediapod.u-bordeaux.fr/video/6894-maquette-dr400-instruments-anemeo-barometrique-avec-valise-de-test-ateq/

Vidéos dans Mediapod
Mot clef
avionics


